RESOLUTION NO. 05-1365

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS APPROVING THE LAS VIRGENES-MALIBU COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN 2005-2010

WHEREAS, the federal Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 ("Mitigation Act") requires that local governments develop and submit local hazard mitigation plans to the Federal Emergency Management Agency ("FEMA") as a condition of receiving FEMA Hazard Mitigation Grant program funds after November 2004; and

WHEREAS, the Las Virgenes-Malibu Council of Governments in conjunction with a steering committee comprised of the member city managers and members of various city departments developed the multi-jurisdiction Las Virgenes-Malibu Council of Governments Hazard Mitigation Plan 2005-2010 ("Hazard Mitigation Plan") to serve as the hazard mitigation plan for the cities of Agoura Hills, Calabasas, Hidden Hills, Malibu and Westlake Village; and

WHEREAS, the Hazard Mitigation Plan has been environmentally reviewed pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the State CEQA Guidelines (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Sections 15000 *et seq.*) (hereafter the "Guidelines"), and a Class 6 Categorical Exemption has been issued in accordance with the requirements of Section 15306 of the Guidelines; and

WHEREAS, the public has been provided an opportunity to comment on the Hazard Mitigation Plan during its drafting and prior to its approval by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Council held a duly noticed public meeting on April 27, 2005, to consider the adoption of the Hazard Mitigation Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the City Council of the City of Agoura Hills hereby resolves as follows:

- **Section 1.** The City Council hereby adopts the Las Virgenes-Malibu Council of Governments Hazard Mitigation Plan 2005-2010, which was presented to the City Council on April 27, 2005 at a regular duly noticed City Council meeting in substantially the same form as it was presented to the Las Virgenes-Malibu Council of Governments, as the local hazard mitigation plan for the City of Agoura Hills.
- **Section 2.** The City Manager is hereby directed to include a copy of this resolution in the Las Virgenes-Malibu Council of Governments Hazard Mitigation Plan 2005-2010.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 27 th day of April, 2005, by the following vote to wit:		
AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:		
ATTEST:	Ed Corridori, Mayor	_
Kimberly M. Rodrigues, City Clerk		